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EXHIBIT C 
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Co, Jennifer

From: Llewellyn, Paul
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 2:14 PM
To: 'KENNETH WIESEN'
Cc: Co, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Hershey v. Wiesen / deposition date

Dear Ken -

With your first letter and mine framing the issues, perhaps it makes more sense to have a phone call to discuss 
at this stage? Ithink that might help to narrow any points of dispute that remain.

As for your deposition, my impression from your correspondence last week was that you would not be 
appearing on June 14 so at this point Iwould prefer to reschedule on a mutuallyagreeable date. I will address 
the issue of location separately after I havehad a chance to consult on my end. 

Thanks,

Paul

Sent with Good (www.good.com)

-----Original Message-----
From: KENNETH WIESEN [wiesenlaw@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 02:28 PM Eastern Standard Time
To: Llewellyn, Paul
Subject: Re: Hersheyv. Wiesen / deposition date

Paul,

I received your letter and have started going through the chart supplied. It is my preliminary opinion that 
Hersheyhas not been compliant with the disclosure as you claim. Iwill go through the chart and provide a letter 
setting forth my position in detail.

Regardingthe deposition Iwould prefer to submit to a deposition at myoffice in Carle Place. Please advise if 
you would be willing to conduct it at myoffice.

Ken Wiesen

On Tue, Jun 12, 2012 at 12:42 PM, Llewellyn, Paul <PLlewellyn@kayescholer.com> wrote:

Dear Ken –

I returned your phone call last Thursday and left a message with your assistant, and, as you know, we sent you a letter 
on Friday responding to your letter Hershey’s discovery responses. In light of your email below and the fact that I have 
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not heard back from you, however, I am assuming that this Thursday’s noticed deposition date is not going to hold and 
that we will be rescheduling your deposition. Please let me know immediately if that is not the case.

Thanks,

Paul

Paul C. Llewellyn 

425 Park Avenue |  New York, New York 10022
T: +1 212.836.7828 |  F: +1 212.836.6463
PLlewellyn@kayescholer.com |  www.kayescholer.com

From: KENNETH WIESEN [mailto:wiesenlaw@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, June 04, 2012 1:40 PM
To: Llewellyn, Paul
Subject: Re: Hershey v. Wiesen /  deposition date

Paul,

I have no issue with submitting to a deposition but Iprefer to submit following adequate disclosure from 
Opposer. In that regard see my letter attached hereto which sets forth the specifics of my objections, position 
and requests relative to opposers responses to interrogs,responsesto demands for documents and opposers 
document submission. 

Let's set up a telephone call to discuss these discoveryissues to see if we can resolve without the request 
for interventionfrom the Trial and Appeals Board. please advise at your first opportunity.

Ken Wiesen

1 Old CountryRd
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Suite 360-B

Carle Place, NY 11514

516-835-1500

On Fri, Jun 1, 2012 at 12:38 PM, Llewellyn, Paul <PLlewellyn@kayescholer.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Wiesen -

As you know, we noticed your deposition for June 14 (see attached).For planning purposes, I wanted to touch 
base with you and confirm that that date will work.If not, please let me know so that we can work out an 
alternate date.

Thank you,

Paul 

Paul C. Llewellyn

Kaye Scholer LLP

425 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

212 836 7828voice

212 836 6463fax

917 991 2364cell

From: Llewellyn, Paul 
Sent: Monday, May 21, 2012 2:56 PM
To: Kenny Wiesen
Cc: Co, Jennifer; Eischeid, John
Subject: Hershey v. Wiesen
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Dear Mr. Wiesen –

Please see the attached, which is also being sent today by first class mail.

Paul

Paul C. Llewellyn 

425 Park Avenue | New York, New York 10022
T: +1 212.836.7828| F: +1 212.836.6463
PLlewellyn@kayescholer.com| www.kayescholer.com

* * * *

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with Treasury
Department regulations, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this correspondence (including any attachments) is not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used for the purpose of (i)
avoiding penalties that maybe imposed under the U.S. Internal
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
partyany transaction or matter addressed herein.

* * * *

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with Treasury 
Department regulations, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this correspondence (including any attachments) is not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used for the purpose of (i)
avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the U.S. Internal
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
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 July 20, 2012 
 
 
 
VIA EMAIL (wiesenlaw@gmail.com) 
 
Kenneth Wiesen, Esq. 
1 Old Country Road, Suite 360-B 
Carle Place, NY  11514 

Re: Hershey Chocolate & Confectionery Corp., et al. v. Wiesen 
TTAB No. 91200575 

 

Dear Mr. Wiesen:   

We are in receipt of your letter of July 6, 2012 with further objections to Hershey 
Chocolate & Confectionery Corp. and The Hershey Company’s (collectively, “Hershey”) 
production of documents and responses to your First Set of Requests for Production of 
Documents and Things (the “Document Requests”) and Amended First Set of Interrogatories 
(the “Amended Interrogatories”).  We have reviewed these additional objections and, in the spirit 
of cooperation and in the interest of moving discovery along expeditiously, we address them 
below. 

First, as a general matter, Hershey has acted in good faith throughout the discovery 
process.  Hershey’s objections to your Document Requests and Amended Interrogatories were all 
valid and appropriate under federal law and the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (“TTAB”) 
rules of procedure.  Subject to these objections, Hershey conducted a diligent search of the 
documents of sixteen custodians, reviewed thousands documents, and produced responsive 
documents consistent with its obligations under federal law and TTAB rules.  Much of your 
letter appears to reflect your disappointment that Hershey does not have documents that you 
would like it to have, rather than any actual deficiency in Hershey’s responses or document 
production. 

Second, the nature of your objection in the first paragraph of your letter is not clear.  Both 
37 C.F.R. § 2.120(d)(2)1 and Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 34(b)(2)(E) are directly applicable to your 
objection to Hershey producing documents without identifying which document responds to each 
request, and you appear to acknowledge that that was your objection later in that same 

                                                 
1  Not § 2.120(b)(2), as you state. 



 

Kenneth Wiesen, Esq. - 2 - July 20, 2012
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paragraph.  Put simply, you objected that we did not identify which documents responded to 
which Document Requests and Amended Interrogatories, and we addressed that issue with the 
chart that we provided. 

Third, with respect to your objection to Hershey’s production in response to Document 
Request No. 2, as you are aware, and as noted in Bates No. HRSHY00000003, the 
MILKSHAKE trademark was originally adopted by Hershey’s predecessor-in-interest in the 
1920s, almost 100 years ago.  Given that length of time and the change of ownership, documents 
concerning the conception, creation, selection, and design of the MILKSHAKE trademark may 
not have come into Hershey’s possession.  Hershey conducted a reasonable search of likely 
custodians and has produced the documents in its possession relevant to this case regarding its 
MILKSHAKE trademark. 

Fourth, with respect to your objection to Hershey’s response to Document Request Nos. 
3, 7, and 26, and Amended Interrogatory Nos. 19, 20, and 21, although Hershey advised that it 
would produce any documents in its possession that were responsive to those requests, this 
response was subject to Hershey’s General Objection G to Document Requests.  General 
Objection G clearly states that “[a] response that Hershey will produce documents responsive to 
any individual Document Request does not imply that Hershey has located any responsive 
documents, but only that Hershey will produce such responsive non-privileged documents as it 
locates through good faith efforts and reasonable diligence.”  Hershey conducted a good faith 
and reasonably diligent search for documents and information responsive to each Document 
Request and Interrogatory, and did not find any relevant, non-privileged documents responsive to 
those discovery requests. 

Fifth, as we advised in our June 7, 2012 letter, the documents stamped Bates Nos. 4, 61, 
and 62 contain information protected by attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product 
privilege, hence the redaction for privilege in accordance with federal and TTAB rules.  
Although we will not produce these privileged documents unredacted, we do attach a privilege 
log for these documents. 

Sixth, with respect to your objection to Hershey’s response to Document Request No. 24 
and Amended Interrogatory Nos. 5, 8, and 9, as you acknowledge, the wrappers list the 
ingredients of each of the products bearing the MILKSHAKE mark.  To the extent you seek 
specific and detailed formulations of the flavors used in the MILKSHAKE-branded products, 
such information is not relevant to the issues in this proceeding.  Moreover, such formulations 
are trade secrets and Hershey is entitled to protect such information against disclosure, 
particularly to a potential competitor. 

Seventh, and similarly, with respect to your objection to Hershey’s response to Amended 
Interrogatory No. 6, Hershey made a good faith effort to collect a list of all recent flavors (or 
varieties) of Hershey’s Kit Kat bars and Whoppers candy.  Hershey cannot guarantee that the list 
of flavors or varieties provided in response to Interrogatory No. 6 is exhaustive and includes 



 

Kenneth 
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Hershey v. Wiesen (TTAB Opposition No.: 91200575) 

* Denotes an attorney acting on Hershey’s behalf. 
** Denotes a paralegal or an attorney’s administrative assistant acting on Hershey’s behalf. 
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Page 1 of 1 

No. Bates No. Date Modified / 
Sent 

From To CC Privilege Description Privilege Basis 

1. HRSHY00000004 March 4, 2011 Diane Kamp** Susan Wise  E-mail from Diane Kamp** to 
Susan Wise containing 
attorney-client communication 
regarding first use of 
MILKSHAKE on Kit Kat 
products. 

Attorney-Client 
Communication 

Attorney Work 
Product 

2. HRSHY00000061 March 4, 2011 E-mails 1 & 3: 
Diane Kamp** 

E-mail 2: 
Susan Wise 

E-mail 4: Lois 
Duquette* 

E-mail 1: Susan 
Wise 

E-mails 2 & 4: 
Diane Kamp** 

E-mail 3: Lois 
Duquette* 

 Sequence of four e-mails 
between Lois Duquette*, 
Diane Kamp**, and Susan 
Wise containing attorney-
client communication 
regarding and reflecting legal 
analysis regarding first use of 
MILKSHAKE on Kit Kat 
products. 

Attorney-Client 
Communication 

Attorney Work 
Product 

3. HRSHY00000062 March 4, 2011 E-mails 1 & 3: 
Diane Kamp** 

E-mail 2: 
Susan Wise 

E-mail 1: Susan 
Wise 

E-mail 2: Diane 
Kamp** 

E-mail 3: Lois 
Duquette* 

 Sequence of three e-mails 
between Lois Duquette*, 
Diane Kamp**, and Susan 
Wise containing attorney-
client communication 
regarding and reflecting legal 
analysis regarding first use of 
MILKSHAKE on Kit Kat 
products. 

Attorney-Client 
Communication 

Attorney Work 
Product 
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Co, Jennifer

From: Llewellyn, Paul
Sent: Friday, October 26, 2012 1:17 PM
To: Co, Jennifer
Subject: FW: Good Faith Letter Re: Milkshake TAB: 91200575
Attachments: 20121026150833.pdf

Sent with Good (www.good.com)

-----Original Message-----
From: KENNETH WIESEN [wiesenlaw@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, October 26, 2012 04:14 PM Eastern Standard Time
To: Llewellyn, Paul; Llewellyn, Paul
Subject: Good Faith Letter Re: Milkshake TAB: 91200575

DearMr. Llewellyn, 

As per the instructions of Mr. Kim attached hereto is mylast "Good Faith"attempt to resolve our discovery 
issues. The matters raised in this letter attached have been previously raised with you.

Ken Wiesen 
1 Old CountryRoad
Carle Place, NY 11514
516-742-2212
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Co, Jennifer

From: Llewellyn, Paul
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 1:58 PM
To: Co, Jennifer
Subject: FW: OPPOSITION NO. 91200575 HERSHEY CHOCOLATE & CONFECTIONERY CORP. v. 

WIESEN

From: KENNETH WIESEN [mailto:wiesenlaw@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2012 5:34 AM
To: richard.kim2@uspto.gov
Cc: Llewellyn, Paul
Subject: OPPOSITION NO. 91200575 HERSHEY CHOCOLATE & CONFECTIONERY CORP. v. WIESEN

Yong Oh (Richar d) Kim

I nt er locut or y At t or ney

Tr ademar k Tr ial and Appeal Boar d

U.S. Pat ent  and Tr ademar k Of f ice

P.O. Box 1451

Alexandr ia, VA 22313-1451

Dear  Mr . Kim,

As you know I  sought  leave t o f ile a mot ion t o compel r esponses t o discover y t hat  was alr eady 
t imely pr opounded. On Oct ober  10, 2012 you issued an or der  st at ing in par t  t hat : a "mot ion t o 
compel is t imely if  f iled pr ior  t o t he commencement  of  t he f ir st  t est imony per iod as or iginally 
set  or  as r eset .  Tr ademar k Rule 2.120(e)(1). As last  r eset , t he f ir st  t est imony per iod opens on 
Oct ober  9, 2012.  Ther ef or e, applicant  is f r ee t o f ile a mot ion t o compel af t er  making t he 
r equisit e good f ait h ef f or t  t o r esolve t he discover y disput e t hat  is t he subj ect  of  his mot ion, 
and is not  r equir ed t o seek t he Boar d’s leave in or der  t o do so."
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I apologize in advance f or  my lack of under st anding and my inabilit y t o f igur e t he dat e out  on 
my own. Would you be kind enough t o ident if y unt il what  dat e do I  or  did I  have t o make t hat  
mot ion once a good f ait h at t empt  had been under t aken?

Kennet h Wiesen  
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EXHIBIT J




































	HRSHY00000532.jpg
	HRSHY00000543.jpg
	HRSHY00000544.jpg
	HRSHY00000630.jpg
	HRSHY00000631.jpg
	HRSHY00000632.jpg
	HRSHY00000634.jpg
	HRSHY00000566.jpg
	HRSHY00000567.jpg
	HRSHY00000568.jpg
	HRSHY00000569.jpg
	HRSHY00000570.jpg
	HRSHY00000571.jpg
	HRSHY00000572.jpg
	HRSHY00000573.jpg
	HRSHY00000574.jpg
	HRSHY00000575.jpg
	HRSHY00000576.jpg
	HRSHY00000577.jpg
	HRSHY00000578.jpg
	HRSHY00000579.jpg
	HRSHY00000580.jpg
	HRSHY00000581.jpg
	HRSHY00000582.jpg

